WHEREAS, the City of Richmond (the “City”) is a political subdivision of the State of 
California; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 53850 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of 
California (the “Government Code”), this City Council (the “City Council”) has found and 
determined that the sum of not to exceed thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000) is needed for 
the requirements of the City to satisfy obligations payable from the general fund of the City (the 
“General Fund”) and that it is necessary that said sum be borrowed for such purpose at this time 
by the issuance of notes (the “Notes”) in one or more series therefor in anticipation of the receipt

[...]

of the City allocable to Fiscal Year 2014-15 or accrued to or held by the City and provided for or 
attributable to Fiscal Year 2014-15; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 53858 of the Government Code, it appears, and the City 
Council hereby finds and determines, that said sum of thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000) 
when added to the interest estimated to be payable thereon, does not exceed eighty-five percent 
(85%) of the estimated amount of the uncollected taxes, income, revenue, cash receipts and other 
moneys of the City for the General Fund of the City attributable to Fiscal Year 2014-15 and